
 

 

 
Date of issue: Friday, 14 March 2014 

 
  

MEETING: HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 (Councillors S K Dhaliwal (Chair), Chohan, Davis, 

Grewal, Plimmer, Sandhu, Shah, Small and Strutton) 
  
 NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 Healthwatch Representative 

Buckinghamshire Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee Representative 

  
DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 24TH MARCH, 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

GREG O’BRIEN 
 
01753 875013 

 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
Apologies for absence 
 
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary 
Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in 
accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do 
not have a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required 
to complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings 
form detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 13th 
January 2014 
 

1 - 6  

SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

3.   Member Questions 
 

  

 (An opportunity for Panel Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated). 

 

  

4.   Quality and Improvement at Heatherwood and 
Wexham Park Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
 

7 - 40  

 (Maximum of 60 minutes allocated) 

 
  

5.   Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Quality Account 2013/14 
 

41 - 90  

 (Maximum of 30 minutes allocated) 

 
  

ITEMS TO NOTE 
 

6.   Progress Report on Local Response to 
Winterbourne View 

91 - 94  



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
7.   Attendance Record 

 
95 - 96  

8.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

  

 Monday 30th June 2014 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
furthers details. 
 
Minicom Number for the hard of hearing – (01753) 875030 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Monday, 13th January, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillors S K Dhaliwal (Chair), Chohan, Davis, Grewal, Mittal, 
Plimmer (from 6.33pm) and Strutton 

  
Non-Voting Co-optee - Slough LINk representative, Mr Arvind Sharma 
 

Also present:- Councillor Walsh 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Small 
 

 
PART I 

 
40. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

41. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 21st November 2013  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 21st November 

2013 be approved as a correct record. 
 

42. Member Questions  
 
There were no questions received from Members. 
 
(Councillor Plimmer joined the meeting) 
 

43. CQC Inspection Report - Wexham Park Hospital  
 
The Chair confirmed that she had agreed the Panel should consider an urgent 
item on the Care Quality Commission (CQC) Inspection Report on Wexham 
Park Hospital which had been published on 8th January 2014 (after the 
agenda had been issued) fol
[...]
a briefing session between 6.30pm-7.00pm 
followed by the Health Scrutiny Panel at 7.00pm on 6th March 2014. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That the work programme be agreed. 
 
(b) That a briefing session on the implications of the Francis Inquiry be 

held at 6.30pm on 6th March followed immediately by the Health 
Scrutiny Panel meeting at 7.00pm. 

 
50. Attendance Record  

 
Resolved – That the attendance record be noted. 
 

51. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Resolved – That the date of the next meeting be confirmed as 6th March 

2014. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.15 pm) 
 

Page 6



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                Health Scrutiny Panel DATE: 24 March 2014 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Sarah Forsyth – Scrutiny Officer 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875657 

       
WARD(S): All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Councillor Walsh – Commissioner, Health and Wellbeing 
 

PART I  
CONSIDERATION & COMMENT 

 
QUALITY AND IMPROVEMENT AT HEATHERWOOD AND WEXHAM PARK 
HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

To provide information on the latest position regarding the Action Plan at 
Heatherwood and Wexham Park Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust to address warning 
notices issued by the Care Quality Commission (CQC) and Monitor; and the roles 
played in this process by the Slough Clinical Commissioning Group and Healthwatch 
Slough in the improvement journey. 
 

Note: The Slough Clinical Commissioning Group will provide a verbal update of the 
role it has undertaken in monitoring progress against the Action Plan at the meeting. 
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

That the Panel consider the information provided in the report and through discussion 
at its meeting to assess the progress made in addressing the concerns raised by the 
CQC and Monitor, and the sustainability of the measures being put in place. 
 

3 Documents Attached  
 

A - Update to the Action Plan to address Warning Notices Issued by  
 Care Quality Comm
[...]
nd safe 

staffing metrics. 

The Trust has developed several mechanisms for 

reporting quality at ward level which need to be 

collated, summarised and reported to give a clear 

picture of quality.  This will improve the ward-to-

Board reporting.   

Clear picture of quality at ward level and 

clarity for Board members on where quality 

is not meeting expectations. 

DoCA March 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

5



Appendix A 

Appendix 1:  Template evidence document 

Action:   

 

 

 

 

 

Reason for the action 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Action taken by the Trust 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Evidence 

 

Expected outcome 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ongoing 

monitoring 

 

Page 26



Appendix A 

 

Healthwatch Slough: 

 Independent consumer champion for health and social care services  

 Provides services to individuals  

 signpost people to inform consumer choices about health and care services 

 Listens and gives citizens a stronger voice to influence and challenge health and social care 

services 

The Slough community can contact Healthwatch Slough and share their experiences, views and 

stories good or bad about Wexham Park Hospital. This can be done by  

 Visiting Citizens Advice Slough 

 Calling Healthwatch Slough – 01753 325 333 

 Logging on to the website to fill in a talk to us form – www.healthwatchslough.co.uk 

August 2013 

During August 2013 Healthwatch Slough under took a community engagement visit at Wexham Park 

Hospital. The visit consisted of informing patients and visitors of the role of Healthwatch Slough and 

carrying out intelligence gathering through a survey. 

A number of patients and members of the public took part in the survey and issues were raised 

regarding: 

• Waiting times and bed availability 

• Comments relating to hospital staff 

• Treatment and diagnosis 

• Hospital services 

• Cleanliness 

• Car parking 

The report regarding Healthwatch Slough’s findings is attached as Appendix C.  

Healthwatch Slough also met with Philippa Sli
[...]


an update on progress with regard to Quality Account priorities and sets out the 
format for the final Quality Account. 
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 
2.1 That the Panel comment on the report and the quality priorities for 2014/15. 

 

3 Slough Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 
 

Priorities: 
 

• Health and Wellbeing 
  
4 Supporting Information 
 
4.1 NHS Foundation Trusts are required, in legislation, to publish a Quality Account each 

year.  The draft Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust Quality Account 2014 is 
attached as Appendix A. 

 
4.2 The Quality Account sets out the progress made against quality priorities for the year 

and the planned priorities for the next year with respect to clinical effectiveness, 
patient experience and patient safety.  The Quality Account also includes information 
on other mandated areas for quality reporting such as research, clinical audit and 
board assurance statements, as well as additional quality performance data. 

 
5 Appendices Attached  
 

A - Draft Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust Quality Account 
 2014 

 
6 Background Papers 
 

None. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



2 

 
www.berkshirehealthcare.nhs.uk 

Document Control 

Version Date Author Comments 

1.0 

2.0 

2.1 

14.02.2014 

17.02.2014 

26.02.2014 

 

Amanda Mollett Head of Clinical Effectiveness & Audit 

Justin Wilson, Medical Director 

Justin Wilson, Medical Director  

Following Trust Quality and Assurance Committee 

 

 

Page 43



3 

 
www.berkshirehealthcare.nhs.uk 

 

 

 

 

Quality Account  

2014 

Quarter 3 Report  

Page 44



4 

 
www.berkshirehealthcare.nhs.uk 

What is a  

Quality account?

A Quality Account is an annual report 

about the quality of services provided by 

an NHS healthcare organisation. Quality 

Accounts aim to increase public 

accountability and drive quality 

improvements in the NHS. Our Quality 

Account looks back on how well we 
[...]


required to be among the best Trusts in these areas.  The organisation needs to work hard to maintain high 

standards with respect to providing accessible information about medicines for patients.  There is a need to improve 

access to talking therapies for people with more severe mental health problems  

  The Trust is well positioned to respond positively to this as it provides very well regarded talking therapy 

services (improving access to psychological therapy) across Berkshire. 

Page 52



12 

 
www.berkshirehealthcare.nhs.uk 

2013 National Staff Survey  
The figure below shows how the Trust compares with 

other mental health/learning disability trusts on an 

overall indicator of staff engagement. Possible scores 

range from 1 to 5, with 1 indicating that staff are 

poorly engaged (with their work, their team and their 

trust) and 5 indicating that staff are highly engaged.  

Figure 7 shows the trust's score of 3.83 for overall 

staff engagement was in the highest (best) 20% when 

compared with trusts of a similar type.  

 

These Key Findings relate to the following aspects of 

staff engagement:  

 

to improvements at work  

 their willingness to recommend the trust as a 

place to work or receive treatment  

 the extent to which they feel motivated and 

engaged with their work  

The trusts score for recommendation as a place to 

work or receive treatment (figure 9) was significantly 

higher than 2012 and in the highest (best) 20% when 

compared to other similar trusts. 

Figure 7 

 
Figure 8 

 
Figure 9 

Page 53



13 

 
www.berkshirehealthcare.nhs.uk 

Listening into Action LiA 
Our Listening into action (LiA) programme is of central 

importance as a key means of engaging our staff.  It 

aims to achieve a fundamental shift in the way the 

Trust works and leads, putting clinicians and staff at 

the centre of change for the benefit of our patients, 

staff and the Trust as a whole. It is all about:  

 Changing the way we 
[...]

because they are common, and because there is a 

clinical consensus that they are largely preventable 

through appropriate patient care.  

The concept of Harm Free Care was designed to bring 

Data has 

been collected for all the eligible patients seen on one 

day of the month. Data is collected on a monthly basis 

from the inpatient community hospital wards, older 

units and community teams, and all community 

nursing 

There has been significant improvement in the data 

accuracy with teams being challenged when the data 

submission sheet is not correctly completed 

Figure 11 shows the percentage of harm free care per 

month compared to the national harm free figure. 

On average during quarter 3, 91.96 % of patients 

received harm free care compared with 89.29% in 

Quarter 2.  

There has been a gradual increase in the percentage 

of patients who receive harm free care. The national 

average is 93.5%. The Trust may have a lower number 

of harm free patients due to the significant number of 

old pressure ulcers. This means that patients have 

acquired the pressure ulcers in another setting before 

coming in to the care of the Trust. 

The numbers of harm free care have increased since 

the training of staff on the correct definitions of the 

harms and the increase in the number of patients 

surveyed. The majority of patients only have one 

harm. 

 

Appendix C details the individual charts depicting the 

level of harm from Pressure ulcers, Falls, Urinary 

infection in patients with catheters, and VTE (venous 

thromboembolism. The charts demonstrate the 

number of harms that each patient acquired.  

 

The majority of patients who suffer a harm recorded 

for the month only have one harm 

 

Pressure ulcers remain the highest harm. However 

since May there has been a reduction in the number 

of pressure ulcers reported. 

 

There has been a reduction on the MEAN number of 

pressure ulcers which have developed on our wards 

over t
[...]
0 0 3 1 1 
0

10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

100
110
120
130
140
150
160
170
180
190
200
210
220
230
240
250
260
270

T
o

ta
l 

N
u

m
b

e
r 

Falls Resulting in Fracture Slips, Trips and Falls (RQ) Linear (Slips, Trips and Falls (RQ))

Figure 22 Absent Without Leave (AWOL) and Absconsions on a Mental Health Act (MHA) Section 

Figure 23 Total number of Slips Trips & Falls Incidents against those resulting in fracture 

Page 71



31 

 
www.berkshirehealthcare.nhs.uk 

 

Medication errors 

The number of medication errors reported has fluctuated on average around 140 (117  156) per quarter with no 

clear trend. The Trust aims to maximise the reporting of errors but reduce the occurrence of serious errors which 

cause harm to patients. To date 420 medication errors have been reported none of which have resulted in moderate 

or severe harm to patients. 

Pressure Ulcers 

The number of grade 3 and 4 Pressure Ulcers reported has increased in the first half of the year due to a change in 

reporting thresholds (including inherited pressure ulcers).  No new grade 3 pressure ulcers were reported in 

December 2013, Q1 55 in total, Q2 81 in total Q3 41in total [This will be revised to incorporate latest analysis of 

pressure ulcer data Q4].  

Physical Assaults  

There has been some reduction in physical assaults on staff by patients during the first half of the year with a slight 

increase in patient on patient assaults. 

 

0 0 0 0 0 1 2 3 2 1 0 0 0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

T
o

ta
l 

N
u

m
b

e
r 

Medication Errors (RQ) Medication Errors Moderate (RQ)

Medication Errors high major severe (RQ) Linear (Medication Errors (RQ))

Figure 24 Medications Errors  

(No errors resulted in moderate or severe harm) 

Page 72



32 

 
www.berkshirehealthcare.nhs.uk 

 

 

 

0

5

10

15

20

T
o

ta
l 

N
u

m
b

e
r 

Pressure Ulcers Grade 3 Newly Acquired Pressure Ulcers Grade 4 Newly Aquired

Linear (Pressure Ulcers Grade 3 Newly Acquired) Linear (
[...]
e
n

t 

2
0

1
3

/1
4

 

1
 

 
 

 

2
 

 
 

 

3
 

 
 

 

4
 

 
 

 

5
 

 
 

 

6
 

 
 

 

7
a

 
 

 
 

7
b

 
 

 
 

Page 87



47 

 
www.berkshirehealthcare.nhs.uk 

Appendix G Glossary to be added Q4 

 

Page 88



48 

 
www.berkshirehealthcare.nhs.uk 

Appendix H Statements from Stakeholders to be added April 2014 

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                Health Scrutiny Panel  

 

DATE:                                24th March 2014 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Alan Sinclair, Assistant Director 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875752 

       
WARD(S):                           All wards 
 
PORTFOLIO: Cllr James Walsh - Commissioner for Health & Wellbeing 
 

PART I 
TO NOTE 

 
PROGRESS REPORT ON LOCAL RESPONSE TO WINTERBOURNE VIEW 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
        In July 2013 every local area was required to undertake a stocktake on progress        

made locally in response to the Winterbourne View Concordat published by the 
Department of Health in December 2012. This required a number of actions 
from local health and social care economies. 

 
        This report provides an update on the local action in response to the concordat 

and stocktake. 
  

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

That the Health Scrutiny Panel note the actions being taken locally to ensure 
delivery against the Winterbourne View requirements published in December 
2012. 

 
3       Slough Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

 
Priorities: 
 

• Health and Wellbeing  
 
        Ensuring that the health of adults with learning disabilities is monitored and that 

they have access to a range of health professionals is a priority action for 
Slough.  
 

4 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
 

Slough’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment shows that people with learning 
disabilities are one of the most excluded groups in the community. They are 
much more likely to be socially excluded 
[...]
se people detained under the Mental Health Act, Slough has 25 
people either fully or partly funded by the NHS. Of these people only two are 
currently in a hospital setting.  All other people are being supported in 
community settings. 

 

Page 92



 

 3 

Following regular reviews, plans are being developed with the people involved, 
families, carers, advocates, commissioners and providers for both of these 
people to move into community placements which can meet their needs and 
provide a stimulating environment to develop skills and greater independence 
whilst being safe.  For one person this will be achieved by June 2014. For the 
other person the transitional period will need to undertaken at a pace which will 
not cause deterioration in behaviour and jeopardise the move. 

 
6.3 The Stocktake 
 

The Stocktake document was circulated to the Wellbeing Board in July 2013. 
The stocktake was signed off, as required, by the council and the Slough 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). The stocktake was presented to the 
Slough Learning Disability Partnership Board in September 2013 

 
Feedback from the Learning Disability Partnership Board was positive and it 
was recognised that robust systems were in place to ensure that regular 
reviews of adults with learning disabilities and challenging behaviour were 
taking place and independence, choice and control were central themes 
particularly regarding accommodation. 

 
6.4 Commissioning 
 

The stocktake highlights the need for the development of local care and support 
options for younger adults with complex needs. This is relevant to people 
placed in NHS settings but also the growing number of younger adults with 
complex needs.  

 
Slough contributes to a Berkshire-wide Winterbourne View Project Group which 
is developing a joint commissioning strategy to map future demand and options 
for collaborative commissioning. A scoping exercise will be carried out by 
Children’s Services, Adult Services and Berksh
[...]
submitted in December 2013 

 
The Slough Learning Disability Partnership Board (LDPB), a multi-agency 
partnership bringing together people with learning disabilities (LD) and autism, 
family carers and professionals from the Council, NHS, voluntary sector and 
other services has played an important role in fostering a partnership approach 
to keeping people safe and in the development of learning disability 
commissioning priorities.  

 
The LDPB is co-chaired by a person with a learning disability. Four members of 
the LDPB are people with learning disabilities. The Partnership is supporting the 
setting up of the Learning Disability Forum which is a key mechanism for 
engaging and consulting with people with learning disabilities in Slough. The 
Board is developing sub-groups of both family carers and people with learning 
disabilities who are full members of the board. The LDPB has taken an active 
interest in the Winterbourne View agenda and has scrutinised reports on this. 

 
The Slough Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board (SSAPB) provides an inter-
agency framework for coordinating actions in respect of safeguarding with 
representation from the Council, CCG, NHS Trusts, the voluntary sector, the 
Police and service users.  The Board provides further additional scrutiny on the 
local response to Winterbourne. 

 
7 Conclusion 
 
7.1 There are very few numbers of Slough people currently living in hospital 

accommodation other than those people detained under the Mental Health Act. 
For the two people identified with need, there are plans in place to move one 
person into a community setting by June 2014, with a transition plan in place for 
the more complex needs of the other individual. 
 

7.2 Provider monitoring arrangements are robust with a multi agency approach, and 
people with learning disabilities are reviewed on a regular basis. 

 
8 Background Papers 
 

1  - DH Winterbourne View Review – Concordat: Programme of  
   Action 
 
2  - Stocktake document 
 

 

Page 94



M
E
M
B
E
R
S
’ 
 A
T
T
E
N
D
A
N
C
E
 R
E
C
O
R
D
 2
0
1
3
/1
4
 

 

H
E
A
L
T
H
 S
C
R
U
T
IN
Y
 P
A
N
E
L
 

  

 

C
O
U
N
C
IL
L
O
R
 

 

1
2
/0
6
 

2
4
/0
7
 

1
7
/0
9
 

2
1
/1
1
 

1
3
/0
1
 

2
4
/0
3
 

C
h
o
h
a
n
 

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
 

D
a
v
is

 
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 

S
 K

 D
h
a
liw

a
l 

 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

 

G
re

w
a
l 

 
A

p
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 

M
it
ta

l 
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

 

P
lim

m
e
r 

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
 

S
a
n
d
h
u
 

 
A

b
 

A
p
 

P
 

A
b
 

A
b
 

 

S
m

a
ll 

 
A

p
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

A
p
 

 

S
tr
u
tt
o
n
 

 
P

 
P

 
A

p
 

P
 

P
 

 

 P
  
 =

 P
re

s
e
n
t 
fo

r 
w

h
o
le

 m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

 
P

* 
 =

 P
re

s
e
n
t 
fo

r 
p
a
rt
 o

f 
m

e
e
ti
n
g
 

A
p
 =

 A
p
o
lo

g
ie

s
 g

iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =

 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n

o
 a

p
o
lo

g
ie

s
 g

iv
e
n
 

 (E
x
t*

- 
E

x
tr
a
o
rd

in
a
ry

) 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 13th January 2014
	4 Quality and Improvement at Heatherwood and Wexham Park Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
	HSP 24.03.14 Wexham Park - AppA
	HSP 24.03.14 Wexham Park - AppB
	HSP 24.03.14 Wexham Park - AppC

	5 Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust Quality Account 2013/14
	HSP 24.03.14 BHFT Quality Account

	6 Progress Report on Local Response to Winterbourne View
	7 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Monday, 24th March, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillors S K Dhaliwal (Chair), Chohan, Davis, Grewal, Plimmer and 
Strutton 

  
Non-Voting Co-opted Member 
Bucks Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee representative – 
Cllr Lin Hazell 
 

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Small 
 

 
PART I 

 
52. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

53. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 13th January 2014  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the last meeting held on 13th January 2014 

be approved as a correct record. 
 

54. Member Questions  
 
There were no questions from Members. 
 

55. Specialist Bladder Cancer Surgery in Berkshire  
 
(The Chair agreed to include this item on the agenda as an urgent item). 
 
The Committee considered a report about planned changes to specialist 
bladder cancer surgery in Berkshire over the next few weeks, which was 
introduced by Dr Bernadette Lavery and colleagues from the Thames Valley 
Strategic Clinical Network.  It was proposed that from April 2014, patients 
from East Berkshire seeking specialist surgery to treat bladder cancer at 
Wexham Park Hospital will be offered this procedure at the Royal Berkshire 
Hospital, Reading.  This related to Cystectomy operations, a procedure to 
remove all or part of the bladder as a result of the spread of cancer, which 
was very major surgery required for a relatively small number of people. 
 
The change was proposed as part of the move to treat patients with the same 
condition in ‘high volume centres’ (where there was strong evidence that 
better outcomes for patients were achieved), to comply with national guidance 
(whereas the service at Wexham Park did not) and to restore the service to 
the Royal Berkshire Hospital where it had been successfully provided for all 
Berkshire patients between 2007 and 2012.  The Royal Berkshire Hospital 
was a specialist centre which had a range of facilities to care for patients with 
cancer, including Radiotherapy.  However, for the majority of East Berkshire 
patients, a specialist urology consultant surgeon from Heatherwood and 



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 24.03.14 

Wexham Park Hospitals would work alongside consultant surgeons 
performing cystectomy surgery at the Royal Berkshire Hospital. 
 
The Committee was also informed of the commencement of a project to 
determine the best longer term configuration of specialist urological cancer 
surgery across the Thames Valley.  The project covered the provision of 
specialist prostate cancer and kidney cancer surgery and the Cancer 
Strategic Clinical Network would be working on it in conjunction with Thames 
Valley hospitals, patient representatives, specialist commissioners and local 
Clinical Commissioning Groups.  The project was due to run over 12 – 18 
months, and Health and Wellbeing Boards and Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees would be consulted throughout.   
 
The Committee asked a number of questions and received clarification on 
matters of detail. 
 
Resolved – 

(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That the Cancer Strategic Clinical Network be requested to: 

• Also report to the Buckinghamshire Health and Adult Social Care 
Select Committee regarding South Bucks residents affected. 

• Keep the Panel informed of progress on the specialist service to 
be provided at the Royal Berkshire Hospital. 

• Report to the Panel on the results of the longer term review of 
specialist cancer surgery in due course. 

 
56. Quality and Improvement at Heatherwood and Wexham Park Hospitals 

NHS Foundation Trust  
 
The Panel considered the latest position regarding the Action Plan at 
Heatherwood and Wexham Park Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust to address 
warning notices issued by the Care Quality Commission (CQC) and Monitor.  
Grant MacDonald, Deputy Chief Executive of the Trust, was in attendance 
and introduced the schedule of completed, ongoing and new actions being 
pursued by the Trust’s Executive Team.  He confirmed that after publication of 
the second CQC report in January 2014, a follow up inspection had been 
made in February which would result in a further inspection report being 
issued around late April/early May. 
 
The following points arose from answers to questions put by members: 
 

• Approximately 220 qualified nurses had been recruited in the last year, 
but with a 14% turnover of staff this was the number needed to ‘stand 
still’.  The additional bed spaces provided had increased the staffing 
requirement it was anticipated that a further 290 nurses would need to 
be recruited in the year ahead to reduce the vacancy rate to about 10% 
(which was manageable). 

• With regard to cleanliness, a second independent deep clean had been 
carried out and the recently appointed Facilities Director would have 
responsibility to oversee improved arrangements for a thorough 



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 24.03.14 

ongoing routine cleaning programme.  A comprehensive replacement 
programme for ward-based equipment had been carried out and a 
rolling programme for future replacements put in place. 

• Examples of good practice from other hospitals trusts had been taken 
up, particularly in relation to customer care.  A set of basic “Always” 
themes had been adopted and the Frimley Park customer care training 
model had been introduced. 

• It was acknowledged that work on implementing improvements was 
resource intensive and required a big commitment from staff.  
However, the additional funding available in the last two years had 
enabled a continuing investment in the training and development of 
staff, and additional people had been brought in to assist the 
permanent staff. 

• Improvements had been made to the discharge process and the liaison 
with colleagues in Social Care services was good.  Results remained 
patchy because although the procedures were sound, they were not 
always followed.  It was recognised that if a patient was discharged 
before adequate home arrangements were in place, then this could put 
a life at risk or lead to an early re-admission. 

• The role of ward matrons had been strengthened to give them greater 
authority to act and to be effective advocates for the patients in their 
care.  Nurse leaders were charged with embedding and monitoring 
agreed care standards. 

• A lot of work had been done to enable the Trust Board to be kept fully 
informed of what was happening on each ward and to closely monitor 
key indicators.  The compliance team put in place carried out 
monitoring of patient experience on a daily basis. 

 
Sarah Bellars, Nurse Governor from Slough CCG, confirmed for the Panel 
that the Trust had shared information on the improvements taking place and 
progress was considered monthly by the Clinical Quality Review Group.  
There were also a number of other meetings at which progress was reviewed 
as well as physical inspections and receipt of patient feedback.  A recent tour 
of wards with the Director of Nursing had shown a very different picture from 
that seen a year ago when the hospital was struggling to cope with capacity 
issues.  
 
Colin Pill reported on behalf of Healthwatch on a community engagement visit 
at Wexham Park during in August 2013, when patients and visitors had been 
advised of the role of Healthwatch and a survey carried out to obtain views for 
the patients and public.  Survey results confirmed that the majority of patients 
considered they had been treated with dignity, given privacy and treated with 
respect.  Some had raised concerns about issues such as not being kept 
informed, long waiting times at Inpatients and A&E, lack of hygiene as well as 
the ongoing issue of lack of car parking.  A start on a proposed piece of work 
relating to patient discharge was outstanding. 
 
Resolved – 

(a) That Grant MacDonald be thanked for attending to report and answer 
questions on quality and improvement work at Wexham Park. 



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 24.03.14 

(b) Further information be considered in due course on progress 
regarding discharge procedures, including separate data for Slough 
and South Bucks residents, and results from the Healthwatch project 
to look at this. 

 
57. Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust Quality Account 2013/14  

 
The Panel considered the Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust draft 
Quality Account 2014 (as at Quarter 3).  David Townsend, the Chief 
Operating Officer for the Trust presented the report, due for publication in 
June 2014, which set out progress made against quality priorities for the year 
and planned priorities for next year with respect to clinical effectiveness, 
patient experience and patient safety, and invited comments and questions. 
 
The Panel asked a number of questions from which the following points 
arose: 
 

• The 2013 National Staff Survey referred to comparisons with other 
(unnamed) mental health/learning disability trusts.  It was suggested 
that an indication of the comparator Trusts be included, together with 
confirmation that the Trust was taking account of the survey results in 
its future planning.  The Panel was pleased to note the improvement in 
the ‘staff recommendation of the Trust as a place to work’ compared to 
the previous year. 

• The concept of Harm Free Care was designed to bring focus to the 
patient’s overall experience and was measured by reference to four 
‘harms’ (pressure ulcers; falls; urinary infection in patients with 
catheters; and venous thromboembolism).  There had been a gradual 
increase in the number of patients receiving harm free care from the 
Trust although this was still a little below the national average. 

• Clarification was given of the figures relating to absence without leave 
(AWOL) where a patient had failed to return after being given leave 
and the number of patients absconding whilst under a Mental Health 
Act Section.  It was confirmed that the reasons for each case were 
investigated and reviewed to check for any emerging trends. 

• Medication errors fluctuated but amounted to an average of 140 per 
month, with no clear trend.  None had resulted in moderate or severe 
harm to patients. 

• Additional information was to be included, relating to complaints and 
how they had been dealt with, which would be added as an appendix.  

 
Resolved -  That the draft Quality Account 2014 be noted and the 

suggestions made at the meeting and referred to above be 
included in a formal response to be sent to the Trust. 

 
58. Progress Report on Local Response to Winterbourne View  

 
Consideration was given to a report about a stocktake on progress made 
locally in response to the Winterbourne View Concordat published by the 
Department of Health in December 2012. 



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 24.03.14 

 
The stocktake highlighted the need for the development of local care and 
support options for younger adults with complex needs.  Health and social 
care commissioners were charged with ensuring that their systems for 
monitoring care quality were robust and effective. 
 
There were currently only two people in Slough care in the cohort covered by 
the report (ie. living in hospital accommodation).  Plans were in place to move 
one of the two into a community setting by June 2014, and a transition plan 
was in place for the other person. 
 
Resolved - That the actions being taken locally to ensure delivery against 

the Winterbourne View requirements published in December 
2012 be noted. 

 
59. Attendance Record  

 
Resolved - That the attendance record be noted. 
 

60. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Resolved - That the date of the next meeting be confirmed as 30th June 

2014. 
 

61. Last Meeting  
 
As this was the last meeting of the Municipal Year, the Chair thanked Scrutiny 
Officer Sarah Forsyth for her support and assistance to the Panel. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.44 pm) 
 


